April 19, 1961. Senate File 508

Passed on File. By APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE.

Passed Senate, pate /[’ %’él Passed House, Date...... "Zv?(é /

Vote: AyesL"j Nays.....Q.... . Vote: )*es / (4} 5_ Nays..eeien-
Approved.. ... ~—I7 == é }

A BILL FOR

An Act to appropriate from the general fund of the state of Jowa
for the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending June 30,
1963, to the board of control for salaries, support,
maintenance, repairs, replacements, alterations or equipment
of institutions, under said board of control, and to provide
that chapter eight (8). except section eight point five
(8.5) of the Code, shall apply to this Act.

Be It Enacted by the General Agsembly of the State of Iowa:

1 Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general
2 fund of the state of Jowa for each vear of the biennium beginning
3 July 1, 1961, and ending June 30, 1963, for the board of control
4 of state institutions for all purposes including salaries, support,
5 maintenance, repairs, replacements, alterations or equipment and
6 miscellaneous purposes for all institutions, under the board of

7 control, the sum of twenty-one million six hundred four thousand
8 eight hundred twenty dollars ($21,604,820.00), or so much thereof
9 as may be necessary, to be used for the following purposes, to
10 wit:

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Cherokee
1 Sec. 2. For the Mental Health Institute at Cherokee, [owa,

there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state

[ ]

for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending
J uhe 30, 1963, thé sum of two million three hundred thousand

dollars (32,300,000.00), or 30 much thereof as may he necessary

[+ 2 T~ 2 S ~ S ¥ L]

to be used in the following manner:




10

11

W 0 &

10

11

- - B,

. b08 —2

For Salaries .oooeoeeeceeeeressiee e 9 1,700,000.00
For support and maintenance ..............._............ 510,000.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ... 54,000.00
For equipment ... 36,000.00

Total for Mental Health Institute, Cherckee ........ $2,300,000.00
MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Clarinda

Sec. 3. For the Mental Health Institufe at Clarinda, lowa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending
June 30, 1963, the sum of two million two hundred thousand
dollars ($2,200,000.00), or 30 much thereof as may be necessary

to be used in the following manner:

For salaries ..o eerssenn e e 5 1,600,000.00
For support and maintenance .......c......ccccceiveeee. . 210,000.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ............. 54,000.00
For equipment .. e 36,000.00
Total for Mental Health Institute, Clarinda ........... $2,200,000.00

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Independence
Sec. 4. For the Mental Health Institute at Independence,

lowa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the
state for each year of the biennium beginning July I, 1961, and
ending June 30, 1963, the sum of two million four hundred fifty
thousand dollars (§2,450,000.00), or so much thereof as may be
necessary to be used in the following manner:

FOr SRIATI®S oot vavvee e, $1,935,000.00




ut

®w 0 -3 o

Lol T o~

1]

—3— S. F. 508

For support and maintenance ................................. 425,000.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ............... 54,000.00
For equipment ... e 36,000.00

Total for Mental Health Institute,
Independence ... e 52,450,000.00
MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE
Mount Pleasant
Sec. 5. For the Mental Health Institute at Mount Pleasant,
Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the

state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and

ending June 30, 1963, the sum of two million two hundred thousand

dollars ($2,200,000.00), or so much thereof 25 may be necessary

to be used in the following manner:

For 38laries . ....c.oovivvvveeerrrerrsmneeeee s eeno- 91,600,000.00
For support and maintenance .........cccceevvvevecccriceeee. 5190,000.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ...........  54,000.00
For equiDIment e everara——aan 36,000.00

Total for Mental Health Institute,

Mount Pleasant ... .. $2,200,000.00

GLENWOOD STATE SCHOOL
Glenwood
Sec. 6. For the Glenwood State School at Glenwood, Iowa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending
June 30, 1968, the sum of two million four hundred twenty-five
thousand dollars ($2,425,000.00), or so much thereof as may be

necessary to be used in the following manner:




S. F. 508 —4

7

8

9
10

11

DT o W W

10

11

12

For Salaries ... $1,735,000.00
For support and maintenance ... 600,000.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ... .. 54,000.00
For equipment ... cverraeee e 36,000.00

Total for Glenwood State School, Glenwood .......$2,425,000.00
STATE HOSPITAL AND SCHOOL
Woodward

Sec. 7. For the State Hospital and School at Woodward, Iowa,
there iz hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each vear of the biennium beginning July I, 1961, and ending
June 30, 1963, the sum of two million four hundred twenty-five
thousand dollars ($2,425,000.00), or so much thereof as may be

necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries . .o eeeee2....81,735,000.00
For support and maintenance .....coeveeeeoceeeeee.. - 600,000.00
For repairs, replacementa or alterations ... 54,000.00
For equipment ... e 36,000.00

Total for State Hospital and School,

Woodward ... e 92,4 25,000.,00
ANNIE WITTENMYER HOME, THE I0WA
Davenport

Sec. 8. For the Jowa Annie Wittenmyer Home at Davenport,
Iowa, there is hereby approprizted from the general fund of the
state for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and
ending June 30, 1963, the sum of seven hundred ninety thousand

dollars ($790,000.00), or so much thereof as may be necessary

to be used in the following manner:




=5 S. F. 508

7 For salaries ... ..o B 505,600.00
3 For support and maintenance...........coeceeieeeeennn 230,000.00
9 For repairs, replacements or alterations.............. 30,200.00
10 For equipment .. ..., 24,200.00

1] Total for The Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home,
12 Davenport v sensnreneeeeee B T780,000.00
JUVENILE HOME, STATE
Toledo
1 Sec. 9. For the State Juvenile Home at Toledo, Iowa, there
2 is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for

8 each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending

4 June 30, 1963, the sum of six hundred thousand dollars

5 ($600,000.00), or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used
6 in the following manner:

7 For Salaries ... 402,800.00
8 For support and maintenance ... 155,000.00
9 For repairs, replacements or alterations ............... 80,200.00
10 For equipment ... 12,000.00
11 Total for State Juvenile Home, Toledo ................. § 600,000.00

SOLDIERS HOME, IOWA
Marshalltown
1  Sec. 10. For the Towa Soldiers Home at Marshalltewn, Iowa,
2 there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending
June 30, 1963, the sum of nine hundred six thousand five

hundred dollars (§906,500.00), or so much thereof as may be

L= 2 - | B - L

necessary to be used in the following manner:




S. F. 508 —6—

7
8
9
10

11

[~ T B

-]

10

11

For salaries ..o ceeeeieeeee . $ . 762,100.00
For support and maintenance ._.....cooeveeiieciinnnn. 90¢,000.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ............... 30,200.00
For equipment ... v emerceese s evenees 24,200.00

Total for Iowa Soldiers Home, Marshalitown...$ $906,500.00
MEN'S REFORMATORY
Anamosa

Sec. 11, For the Men’s Reformatory at Anamosa, lowa, there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for
each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending
June 30, 1963, the sum of one million four hundred sixty-five
thousand doHars ($1,465,000.00), or so much thereof as may be

necessary to be used in the following manner:

For 8alaries ..eeeoeceeeeeeeeeessvsemseceessneen .. 860,000,00
For support and maintenance ......cccevicoveeiiveennen.. 508,600.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations .............. 72,200.00
For equipment ... emeeeeeee. 24,200,00
Total for Men's Reformatory, Anamoss ................$1,465,000.00

PENITENTIARY, STATE
Fort Madison
Sec. 12. For the State Penitentiary at Fort Madison, lowa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending
June 30, 1968, the sum of one million nine hundred forty
thousand dollars ($1,940,000.00), or so much thereof as may be

necessary to be used in the following manner:

For 8alaFes ..ot $1,123,600.00




10

11

—

=] o -4 Po) [~ ]

-

10

11

12

L B B N R

—— S. F. 508
For support and maintenance ..............cccovevvrveeeeeer.. - 720,000.00
For repairs, replacements or alterations ... ... 72,200.00
For equipment ... 24,200.00
Total for State Penitentiary, Fort Madison............ $1,940,000.00

WOMEN'S REFORMATORY
Rockwell City
Sec. 13. For the Women’s Reformatory at Rockwell City, lowa,
there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending
June 30, 1963, the sum of two hundred thirty-five thousand
dollars ($225,000.00), or so much thereof as may he necessary

to be used in the following manner:

For salaries ... $ 124,400.00
For support and maintenance ... 90,600.00
For repairs, replacements or alteratiohs ................ 12,500.00
FOr SQUIDINENL e ————— 7,500.00

Total for Women’'s Reformatory,

Rockwell City .. oS 285,000.00
TRAINING SCHOOL FOR BOYS
Eldora

Sec. 14. For the Training School for Boys at Eldora, Iowa,
there i3 hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each yvear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending
June 80, 1963, the sum of one million one hundred ninety thousand
dollars ($1,190,000.00), or so much thereof as may be neceszary
to be used in the following manner:

For salaries . ...cceeeiiiiicecicees e .8 870,600.00




S. F. 508 —8
8 For support and maintenance 265,000.00

9 For repairs, replacements or alterations 30,200.00

10 For equipment ........cccoovevveeommccveccicceceeevceeeceeeee. - 24,200.00

Total for Training School for Boys, Eldora ...........$1,190,000.00
TRAINING SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
Mitchellville

Sec. 15. For the Training School for Girls at Mitchellville,
TIowa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the
state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and
ending June 30, 1963, the sum of two hundred seventy-seven
thousand six hundred dollars ($277,600.00}, or so much thereof
as may be necessarv to be used in the following manner:

For salaries .....ovvieeccicnesee e n®. 178,100.00

For support and maintenance £0,000.00

For repairs, replacements or alterations 12,500.00

For equipment 12,000.00

Total for Training School for Girls,

Mitchellville & 277,600.00
BOARD OF CONTROL

Sec. 16. For the board of control of state institutions in
addition to any other appropriation for mental health for such
institntion selected by said board, subject to the approval of
the budget and financial control committee, there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year
of the biennium beginning July 1, 1961, and ending June 30, 1963,
the sum of two hundred thousand seven hundred twenty dollars

($200,720.00), or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

— [ S~ I . I [« T | B - V. (3]

[ I - BT

—9_ S. F. 508

in the following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance,
repairs, replacements, alterations or
equipment and miscellaneous purposes ........cooceeoeeeeen. § 200,720.00

The said sum of two hundred thousand
seven hundred twenty dollars ($200,720.00)
shall be used as follows: For mental health
services at the Training School for Boys,
the Training School for Girls, the Juvenile
Home, the Iowa Annie Wittenmyer Home, the
Women's Reformatory, the Men’s Reformatory,
and the State Penitentiary.

Total for additional mental health ... ... . $ 200,720.00

Sec. 17. Al salaries provided for in this Act shall be
payable in equal monthly or semi-monthly installments, and shall
be in full compensation for all services except as otherwise
expressly provided and except further that expense allowances
shall be authorized, any ruling of the Federal Internal Revenue
Service with respect to the tax status thereof notwithstanding.

Sec. 18. Chapter eight (8) of the Code shall apply to
this Act, except that employvees whose salaries are appropriated
herein shall not come under the division of personnel under
section eight point five (8.5) of the Code.

Sec. 19. A table of organization of all employees earning
twelve thousand dollars {$12,000.00) or more annually for each
institution must be approved by the budget and financial control
committee before such salaries may be paid from these funds.
Any change in said table of organization must likewise be approved

by said committee before being placed in effect.




Avmend Soam»!‘dvsos b‘y addmg anew‘ sectlon s:x (67) as:
2 follows and by renumbering the, remaining; sectwns o
=7“Sec 6 _The appmpraatxons pronded in this Act to the

;/J/ SENATE FILE 508
Amend Senate File 308, section two (2}. us follows:

1. By striking from line seven (7) the figures “$1,700,000.00"
and inserting in lieu thereof the figures “$1,850,000.00”.

2. By striking from line eipht (8} the figures *'5310,000.00"
and :nserting in iieu Lhereof the figures “560,000.00".

Filed
April 20, 1981, Rarson of Cherokee.

<

Ut st




